

**PENNSYLVANIA TURNPIKE COMMISSION**

**HIGHSPIRE, PENNSYLVANIA**

**FORMAL TELEPHONE MEETING**

**JANUARY 18, 2019**

**10:00 A.M.**

**AGENDA**

- A. Roll Call**
  - Sunshine Announcement**
  - Public Participation**
  
- B. Minutes-January 2, 2019**
  
- C. Communications-**
  - Memo received from the Chief Counsel**
  - Memo received from the Director of Procurement & Logistics**
  
- D. Personnel**
  
- E. Unfinished Business**

F. NEW BUSINESS

1. **Approve the negotiation and execution of Supplemental Agreement #1 for design services for the I-95/I-276 Interchange, Section D, with Gannett Fleming, Inc., for an increase of \$7,500,000.00 to complete final design for a portion of Section D that consists of the mainline total reconstruction and widening and to perform post-design services on the same section; for a revised not-to-exceed amount of \$35,500,000.00.**
  
2. **Approve the negotiation and execution of the Agreements and a Supplement for the items listed in memos "a" through "e":**
  - a. **Reimbursement Agreement with Milford Township for elimination of a portion of Doerr Road (Township Road), necessary for the total reconstruction project from MP A37.50 to MP A44.00; in exchange for the elimination of a portion of the Township Road, the Commission will improve an alternate local road, at an estimated cost of \$400,000.00;**
  
  - b. **Assignment Agreement with The Lane Construction Corporation, to assign its active material supply procurement contract to Eurovia Atlantic Coast, LLC d/b/a Northeast Paving (a Blythe Construction, Inc. subsidiary) due to its acquisition of the Paving and Plants Division of The Lane Construction Corporation;**
  
  - c. **Assignment Agreement with The Lane Construction Corporation, to assign its active construction contracts to Eurovia Atlantic Coast, LLC (a Blythe Construction, Inc. subsidiary) due to its acquisition of the Paving and Plants Division of The Lane Construction Corporation;**
  
  - d. **Supplemental Reimbursement Agreement with West Penn Power Company (WPP) to reimburse WPP the cost for the engineering and utility relocation necessary for construction of the Southern Beltway, Section 55C1-2, for an increase of \$116,003.59 for higher labor and material costs due to inclement weather, difficult terrain obstacles, and the unanticipated need for WPP to contract out its work to meet project deadlines; for a revised not-to-exceed amount of \$401,003.59;**
  
  - e. **Reimbursement Agreement with Aqua PA to reimburse Aqua the cost for the engineering and utility relocation necessary for the total reconstruction project from MP 308.00 to MP 312.00 (Bridge EB-719, MP 310.36); at a not-to-exceed amount of \$60,907.49.**
  
3. **Approve the Right-of-Way Requests for the items listed in memos "a" through "g":**
  - a. **Adopt the proposed Property Acquisition Resolution for Right-of-Way #14079-P1 (Barbara Russ), a partial take parcel necessary for the total reconstruction project from MP 49.00 to MP 53.00 by authorizing payment of \$9,000.00 representing Estimated Just Compensation to counsel named at a later date; and authorize payment of additional statutory damages as calculated by the Right-of-Way Administrator and approved by the Chief Counsel;**

F. NEW BUSINESS

- b. Adopt the proposed Property Acquisition Resolution for Right-of-Way #14079-V (Akhrass Family Limited Partnership), a partial take parcel necessary for the total reconstruction project from MP 49.00 to MP 53.00 by authorizing payment of \$89,100.00 representing Estimated Just Compensation to counsel named at a later date; and authorize payment of additional statutory damages as calculated by the Right-of-Way Administrator and approved by the Chief Counsel;
- c. Acquisition of Right-of-Way #14S269 (Kirk & Kathleen Hagerty), a total take parcel necessary for construction of the Mon/Fayette Expressway, Rt. 51 to I-376, by authorizing payment of \$56,974.50 representing statutory business dislocation damages to Kirk A. Hagerty, d/b/a Kirk Hagerty Remodeling; and authorize payment of additional statutory damages as calculated by the Right-of-Way Administrator and approved by the Chief Counsel;
- d. Acquisition of Right-of-Way #14S230-1 (Barbara R. Rubish-Tepedino, Rose M. Bowman), a total take parcel necessary for construction of the Mon/Fayette Expressway, Rt. 51 to I-376, by authorizing payment of \$4,410.00 representing rent supplement to Rose M. Bowman, also authorize payment of \$4,111.00 representing residential moving costs to South Hills Movers, Inc.; authorize the appropriate Commission officials to execute all required documents; and authorize payment of additional statutory damages as calculated by the Right-of-Way Administrator and approved by the Chief Counsel;
- e. Acquisition of Right-of-Way #14S388 (James R. Pennell), a total take parcel necessary for construction of the Mon/Fayette Expressway, Rt. 51 to I-376, by authorizing payment of \$136,012.37 representing fair market value, pro-rated taxes, recording fees, housing supplement and closing costs to Closure Settlement, LLC, escrow agent; authorize the appropriate Commission officials to execute the Agreement of Sale and other documents that may be required for closing; authorize the payment of additional statutory damages as calculated by the Right-of-Way Administrator and approved by the Chief Counsel; and payment of fair market value to the property owner is contingent upon his delivery of a deed as prepared by the Legal Department;
- f. Acquisition of Right-of-Way #14079-RA (Unity United Presbyterian Church), a partial take parcel necessary for the total reconstruction from MP 49.00 to MP 53.00 by authorizing payment of \$47,004.75 representing fair market value, pro-rated taxes and deed recording as follows: \$46,838.00 payable to Unity United Presbyterian Church and \$166.75 payable to ARROW Land Solutions, LLC; authorize the appropriate Commission officials to execute the Agreement of Sale and other documents that may be required for closing; authorize the payment of additional statutory damages as calculated by the Right-of-Way Administrator and approved by the Chief Counsel; and payment of fair market value is contingent upon the delivery of a deed as prepared by the Legal Department;

F. NEW BUSINESS

- g. Settlement of Right-of-Way #17953 (Steve Borda, Onexxx Production and Exploration Corp.), a total take parcel necessary for construction of the Southern Beltway, US 22 to I-79, by authorizing payment of \$8,900.00 representing settlement amount to Onexxx Production and Exploration Corporation; authorize the appropriate Commission officials to execute the settlement documents as reviewed and approved by the Legal Department; and payment of settlement funds is contingent upon the delivery of an executed Settlement and Mutual Release Agreement.**
  
- 4. Approve the Award of Contracts for the items listed in memos “a” and “b”:**

  - a. Contract #T-141.59S001-3-02 for rehabilitation of Bridge B-305 at MP 134.13 and Bridge B-507 at MP 141.59, to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, J.P.S. Construction Co., Inc.; at a not-to-exceed amount of \$1,269,000.00 and a contingency of \$50,000.00;**
  - b. Contract #S-006.00X002-3-10 for construction of the Southern Beltway, Section 55C2-1 between MP S17.04 and MP S19.23, to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, Walsh Construction Company II, LLC; at a total not-to-exceed amount of \$174,300,000.00 and a contingency of \$8,500,000.00.**
  
- 5. Approve the Change Orders and Issue Purchase Orders for the items listed in memos “a” through “c”:**

  - a. Mower parts, exercising the option to renew the agreements for an additional year (February 1, 2019 – December 31, 2019):**

<b>Messicks Farm Equip.</b>	<b>\$100,000.00</b>
<b>Cherry Valley Tractor Sales</b>	<b>20,000.00</b>
<b>Lacal Equipment Inc.</b>	<b><u>10,000.00</u></b>
<b>TOTAL RENEWAL:</b>	<b>\$130,000.00</b>
  
  - b. Change Orders to the contracts for automotive filters (through December 31, 2019), to cover requirements through the end of the contract period:**

<b>Cumberland Truck</b>	<b>\$60,000.00</b>
<b>Sunbury Motors</b>	<b><u>36,000.00</u></b>
<b>TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS:</b>	<b>\$96,000.00</b>
  
  - c. Tunnel Asset Management system implementation and hosting for a period of 3-years, utilizing the Commonwealth’s contract with Agile Assets, Inc.; at a total award of \$1,694,657.65 including contingency.**

F. NEW BUSINESS

6. **Approve the award of services and authorize the negotiation and execution of an agreement with the selected firm(s) for the items listed in memos “a” and “b”:**
  - a. **RFP #8063, cloud-based vendor portal**
    - **SmartDocs, Inc.-AWARDED**
  - b. **RFP #8300, Workers’ Compensation Claims Third Party Administrator (TPA) services:**
    - **UPMC Benefit Management Services d/b/a UPMC Work Partners**